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SB 159 authorizing, Title 19, Series 9, Disciplinary Action , passed the Legislature on March
12, 1994, It is now awaiting the Governor’s signature.

You have sixty (60) days after the Governor signs SB 159, to final file the legislative rule with
the Secretary of State’s office. To final file your legislative rule, fill in the blanks on the enclosed form
#6, the "Final Filing" form and file the form with our office with a promulgation history of the rule.
Authorization for your legislative rule is cited in SB 159 section 64-9-18(d). The agency may set the
effective date of the legislative rule up to ninety (90) days from the date the legislative rule is final filed
with the Secretary of State’s office. Please have an authorized signature on the bottom line.

«x+MPORTANT: IF YOUR AGENCY HAS COMPLETED THE LEGISLATIVE RULE ON
A WORD PERFECT OR WORD PERFECT COMPATIBLE COMPUTER SYSTEM THAT
USES A 3 1/2" OR 5 1/4" DISK, YOU MUST SUBMIT A CLEAN COPY, WITH ALL
UNDERLINING AND STRIKE-THROUGHS TAKEN OUT, TO OUR OFFICE WHEN
FINAL FILING THE RULE. STATE ON THE DISK THE FORMAT THE RULE IS IN AND
THE TITLE IT IS FILED UNDER. THIS WILL MAKE IT QUICKER FOR US TO ENTER
YOQUR RULES ON THE LEGISLATIVE DATA BASE. REMEMBER THE TEXT OF THE
COMPUTER FILED RULE MUST BE IDENTICAL - WORD FOR WORD, COMMA FOR
COMMA, WITH ALL UNDERLINING AND STRIKE-THROUGHS TAKEN OUT, AS THE
HARD COPY AUTHORIZED BY THE LEGISLATURE.

After the final rule is entered into the legislative data base, the rule will be sent to the agency

for review and proofing. PFollowing confirmation or corrections, as the case may be, the Secretary of

State shall submit to the agency a final version of the rule for their records.

If you have any questions or need any assistance, please do not hesitate to call our office.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSES
101 Dee Drive
Charleston, WV 25311-1620

PROMULGATION HISTORY

19CSRY9
DISCIPLINARY ACTION

1. Board adopted proposed legislative rule 19CSR$: DISCIPLINARY
ACTION in session June 24, 1993 for filing in the Secretary of
State’s Office and Notice of Public Hearing.

2. Public Hearing on proposed legislative rule  19CSR9:
DISCIPLINARY ACTION held July 30, 1993 at $:30 AM to 11:30 . AM in
the large conference room adjacent to the Board offices at 101 Dee
Drive, Charleston, West Virginia.

3. Board modified proposed legislative rule 19CSR$: DISCIPLINARY
ACTION in session August 11, 1993, and adopted modified version for
filing in the Secretary of State’s Office and with the Legislative
Rule-Making Review Committee.

4. Filed in the Secretary of State’s Office August 16, 1593 on
Form #3 and filed with the Legislative Rule-Making Review
Committee.

5. Passed by the Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee January
9, 1994 as amended.

6. Filed in the Secretary of State’s Office January 11, 1954 on
Form #4. ' : -

7. Passed by the Legislature March 12, 1994 as Senate Bill 159,

Section 64-9-18(d).

8. Senate Bill 159 signed by the Governor and forwarded to the
Secretary of sState’s Office March 30, 1994.

9. Filed in the Secretary of State’s Office March 31, 1%94.

10. Effective date: APRIL 1, 1994.




TITLE 19
LEGISLATIVE RULES
WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSES
SERIES 9

DISCIPLINARY ACTION

§19-9-1. General.

1.1  Scope.- This rule defines the role and authority of the board in investigation and
resolution of disciplinary matters.

1.2 Authority.-W.Va. CODE §30-1-4.

1.3  Filing Date.-

1.4 Effective Date.-

§19-9-2 Definitions.

The following words and phrases as used in this rule have the following meanings, unless

the context otherwise requires:

2.1 "Board"” means the West Virginia Board of Examiners for Registered Professional
Nurses.

2.2 *Complaint” refers to any written, verbal, or other communication with the board
or its representatives which indicates or tends to indicate that a licensee is zcting or has acted
in violation of West Virginia Code §30-7-1 et seq. or §30-15-1 et seq., sr rules governing the

practice of registered professional nursing.

2.3 "Impaired” refers to the condition of a licensee whose performance or behavior

is altered through the use of alcohol, drugs, or other means.




2.4  "Proof™ refers to all types of evidence except testimony, including but not limited
to records, documents, exhibits, concrete objects, laboratory or other tests, and the reports of
results of examinations or laboratory or other tests.

2.5  "Structured treatment program” refers to a program for physical, psychological,
social and/or spiritual rehabilitation, if the program has been expressly approved by the board.

2.6  "Testimony" refers to evidence given by a witness under cath or affirmation,

including but not limited to oral statements, affidavits, or depositions.

§19-9-3 Investigation.

3.1  Upon complaint or on its own initiative, the board or its employees or designees
may investigate conduct which is occurring or has occurred which would violate West Virginia
Code §30-7-1 et seq., §30-15-1 et seq., or rules governing the practice of registered professional
nursing.

3.2  For the purposes of an investigation by the board:

3.2.1 The executive secretary or assistant executive secretary may subpoena
witnesses and documents and administer oaths;

3.2.2 The board or its zuthorized agents may depose witnesses, take sworn
statements and collect other evidence;

3.2.3 The board may institute pro;ceedings in the courts of this state to enforce
its subpoenas for the production of witnesses and documents and its orders and to restrain and
enjoin violations of West Virginia Code §30-7-1 et seq., §30-15-1 et seq., or rules governing
the practice of registered professional nursing;

3.2.4 The board shall review pertinent medical records during the course of its
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investigation, and shall remove patient identifying information from records which are introduced
as evidence at any disciplinary hearing;

3.2.5 The board, or its employess or designezes within the limits of authority
granted by the board, may employ investigators, consultants and other employess as may be
necessary to assist in an investigation;

3.2.6 All powers of the board and its employees or designees may be exercised
to investigate a matter, even if & hearing or disciplinary action does not result from the
investigative findings;

3.2.7 Upon a finding of probable cause that a basis for disciplinary action exists,
the board may require a registered professional nurse or a person applying for licensure to
practice as a registered professional nurse in this state to submit to a physical or psychological
examination by a practitioner approved by the board. Any individual who applies for or accepts
the privilege of practicing as a registered professional nurse in this state is considered to have
given consent to submit to all such examinations when requested to do so in writing by the board
and to have waived all objections to the admissibility of the testimony or examination report of
any examining practitioner on the ground that the testimony or report is privileged
communication, If an applicent or licensee fzils or refuses to submit {o any examination under
circumstances which the board finds are not beyond his or her control, such failure is prima
facie evidence of his or her inability to practice as a registered professional nurse competently
and in accordance with accepted standards for professional practice. A registered professional
nurse or person applving for licensure as a registered professioral nurse who is adversely

‘affected by this provision may request a hearing within thirty days of any action taken by the




board.

§19-9-4 Disciplinary Action

4,1  The board has the authority to deny, revoke, suspend, or otherwise discipline a
licensee or applicant for licensure upon proof that the licensee or applicant for Lcensure has
violated the provisions of West Virginia Code § 30-7-1 et seq.

4.1.1 The board shall afford every person subject to disciplinary proceedings an
opportunity for a hearing, as set forth in the board’s rule regarding Contested Case Hearing
Procedure, 19 CSR 5;

4.1.2 If an applicant for licensure or a licensee fails to appear at a scheduled
hearing or fails to reply to the notification of hearing, the charges specified may be taken as true
and the board may proceed with the discipiinary action;

4,1.3 Following a hearing before the board or its hearing examiner, the board
will issue its decision on any disciplinary matter;

4.1.4 The board may establish a committee that has the authority to resolve
disciplinary matters through a formal consent agreement with a licensee, permitting the licenses
to voluntarily agree to disciplinary action ir lieu of a formal evidentiary hearing,

4.1.5 The board or its authorized committes may take disciplinary action which
includes, but is not limited to, the denial, suspension, or revocaton of z license to practice as
a registered professional nurse, or probation of z registered professional nursing license with
terms to be met for continued practice, or the assessment of additional renewal, reinstatement,
or monitoring fees or costs against a licensee, or a combination of these or other actions. A fee

assessed at the time of suspension or revocation of a license is due at the time the licensee
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requests reinstatement of the license. A fee imposed in conjunction with penalties other than the
suspension of the license is due and payable within six (6) months of the date of the order
assessing the fee. A licensee who fails to pay a fee assessed by the board as a part of a
disciplinary proceeding within the time period contained in this rule or as otherwise agreed upon
between the pardes is not eligible for renewal of the license until the fee is paid.

4.1.6 If the board finds that public health, safety and welfare requires
emergency action and incorporates a finding to that effect into its order, the board shall order
summary suspension of a license pending proceedings for revocation or other action. The board

shall promptly institute and determine further disciplinary action.

§19-9-5 Professional Misconduct

5.1 Pursuant 1o West Virginia Code § 30-7-11(f), the board is authorized to take
disciplinary action against an applicant or licensee upon proof that the individual "[i]s guilty of
conduct derogatory to the morals or standing of the profession of registered nursing.” The board
determines that the following conduct, if proven by a preponderence of evidence, constifutes
professional misconduct subject to disciplinary action pursuant to West Virginia Code § 30-7-
11(f): L _ -

5.1.1 failing to adhere to common and current standards for professional
nursing practice, including but not limited to standards established by a national professional
nursing organization, nursing research, nursing educaticn, or the board;

5.1.2 failing to adhere to established standards in the practice setting to
safeguard patient care;

3.1.3  committing knowingly an act which could adversely affect the physical
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or psychological welfare of a patient;

5.1.4 abandoning patients by terminating respensibility for nursing care,
intervention, or observation without properly notifying appropriate persennel and ensuring the
safety of patients;

5.1.5 practcing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by law or
accepting and performing professional responsiblities that the nurse knows or has reason to know
that he or she is not licensed, qualified, or competent to perform;

5.1.6  impersonating another licensed practitioner;

5.1.7  permitting another person to use the licensea’s license for any purposs;

5.1.8 permitting, ziding, or abetting an unlicensed, uncertified, or unregistered
person to perform activities reguiring a license, certificate, or registration;

5.1.9 delegating professional responsibilities to a person when the registered
professional nurse delegating such responsibilities knows or has reason to know that person is
not qualified by training, experience or licensure to perform them;

5.1.10 practicing registered professional nursing while the license is
suspended, lapsed, or inactive;

5.1.11 fziling to comply with terms and conditions as may be imposed by the
board based upon previous disciplinary action of the board;

5.1.12 practicing professional nursing while the ability to safely and effectively

practice is compromised by alcohol or drugs;

5.1.13 practicing professional nursing while the ability to safely and effectively

practice is compromised by physical or mental disability;




5.1.14  refusing or failing to report for a physical or mental examination,
including but not limited to laboratory or other tests, requested by the board;

5.1.15 providing false or incorrect information to an employer regarding the
status of a license, or failing to inform an employer of a change in the status of a license;

5.1.16 knowingly falsifying an application for employment;

5.1.17 knowingly providing false information regarding compledon of
educational programs;

5.1.18 falsifying patient records or intentionally charting incorrectly;

5.1.19  improperly, incompletely, or illegibly documenting the delivery of
nursing care, including but not limited to treatment or medication;

5.1.20 knowingly making or filing z false report;

5.1.21 knowingly or negligently fziling to file 2 report or record required by
state or federal law;

5.1.22 willfully impeding or obstructing the filing of a report or record required
by state or federal law;

5.1.23 inducing another person to file 2 false report, fail to file a report reguired
by state or federal law, or obstruct the filing of a report required by state or federal law;

5.1.24  failing to report to the board the incompetent, unethical, illegal, or
impaired practice of a registered professional nurse;

5.1.25 failing to report through proper channels the incompetent, unethical,
illegal, or impaired practice of another person who is providing health care;

5.1.26 impeding or obstructing an investigation by the board by failing to




comply or respond to requests for action or information, whether such failure is knowing or
negligent;

5.1.27 wiolating any provision of West Virginia Code §30-7-1 et seq., or rules
governing the practice of registered professional nursing, or a rule or order of the board, or
failing to comply with a subpoena or subpoena duces tecum issued by the board;

5.1.28 failing to register or notify the board of any changes of name or mailing
address;

5.1.29 failing to disclose to the board a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction;

5.1.30 conviction of a misdemeanor with substantial relationship to the practice
of registered professional nursing, in a court of competent jurisdiction.

5.1.31 failing to disclose to the board treatment or counseling for substance
abuse, or participation in any professional peer assistance program;

5.1.32 providing false information on an application for licensure by examination
or endorsement, or an application for renewal, or any other document submitted to the board
for the purpose of Lcensure, advanced practice recognition, or prescriptive authority;

5.1.33 misappropriating medications, supplies, or personal items of a patient or
employer;

5.1.34 self-administering or otherwise taking into the body any prescription drug
in any way not in accordance with a legal, valid prescription or the use of any illicit drug;

5.1.35 prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing or otherwise preparing a
prescription drug, including any controlled substance under state or federal law, other than in

good faith and in a therapeutic manner in accordance with accepted nursing practice standards




and in the course of professional nursing practice, or in accordance with the board’s rule
governing prescriptive authority, 19 CSR §;
5.1.36 physically or verbally abusing, or failing to provide adequate protection
or safety for an incapacitated individual in the context of a nurse-patient/client relationship;
5.1.37 using the nurse-patient/client relationship to exploit a patient or c¢lient;
5.1.38 exercising influence or advantage within a nurse-patient/client relationship
for the purpose of engaging a patient or client in sexual activity,

5.2 A finding of guilt for improper professional practice or professional misconduct
by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency or licensing or certifying body or board
in this or another state or territory, where the conduct upon which the finding was based would,
if committed in this state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of this state, may

serve as a basis for disciplinary action by this board.

§19-9-6 Impaired Nurse Treatment Program

6.1  Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 30-7-11, the board has the authority to deny,
revoke, suspend, or otherwise discipline an applicant or licensee upon proof of prohibited
conduct. Pursuant to that authority, the board may permit the licensee or applicant for licensure
to participate in a structured treatment program and meet other terms and conditions for
continued licensure, in lieu of disciplinary action.

6.1.1  Partcipation in an approved treatment program may be monitored by a

designes of the board;

6.1.2  The board may allow an applicant or licensee that remains in compliance




with the terms of an approved treatment program, to the satisfaction of the board’s designes, to
not appear before the board or hearing examiner to respond further to charges of misconduct;

6.1.3  An applicant or licensee that fails to comply with the terms of an
approved treatment program, to the satisfaction of the board’s designes, may be subject to
further disciplinary action to the fullest extent of the board’s authority;

6.2  The board may establish or approve impaired nurse treatment programs.
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SENATE BILL NO. __201

By Senatorsz Manchin, AnderTson, Grubb, Macnaughhan
and Minard)

[Introduced Jaauary 3i, 19943 referred teo the
Commitiee oD :

LEALTH Atn jjupaml! BESCHTOTS )

A BILL to amend and reenact secticon eighteen, article nine,
chapter siwxty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nirne hundred thirty-cne, as- amended, relating tc authorizing
the board of examiners f£6r registered professional nurses to
promulgate legislative rules relating to disciplinary acticn.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

) That section eighteen, article nine, chapter sixty-four of

the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one;

as amended, be amended and reenacted, tc read as follows:

19 _ARTICLE 9. AUTHORIZATION FOR MISCELLANEQOUS AGENCIES AND BCARDS

20

21

22

23

24

- T0C PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES._

564-9-18. Board of examiners for registered professional nurses.
(a) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the

thirteenth day of. September, one thousand nine hundred

eighty-three, relating to the board of examiners for registered
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professional nurses (gqualifications of graduates of fareign
nursing scheols foxr admission te the professicnal nurse licensing
examination), are authorized.

(b} The legislative ruleés filed in the state register on the

"third day cf August, cone thousand nine hundred ninety, medified

by the poard of examiners for registered professional nurses to
meet the objecticons of the legislative rule-making review
committee and refiled in the state register on the twenty-eighth
day of September, one thousand nine hundred ninety, relating to
the board ¢f examiners for reglistered professicnal nurses
{announcement of advanced nursing practice), are authorized.

 fc) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
tenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred ninety-twe,
modified by the board of examiners for registered professional
nurses to meet the objections of the legislative rule-making
review committee and refiled in the state register on the
nineteenth day ¢f Januvary, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-three, relating tc the board of examiners for ragistered
professional nurses (limited prescriptive authority for nurses in
advanced practice), are authorized.

{d) The legislative rules filed in the state register on the

sixteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three,

modified by the board of examiners for registered professicnal

nurses to meek% the objections of the legislative rule-making

review committee and refiled in the state register on_ the
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eleventh day of Januaryv, one Ebgusgnd nine hundred ninety-feour,

relating to the board of examiners for registered professional

nurses (disciplinaxy acticn), are authorized.

NOTE: The purpose of this bill is to authorize the Board of
Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses +o precmulgats
legislative rules relating to disciplinary action.

Strike-throughs indicate language that would be stricken from
the present law, and underscoring indicates new language that
would ke added.
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H. B._ 4287

(By Deleggtes Gallagher, Douglas, Comnton, )
Zuntwork, Burk and Faircelcoth

{Introduced January 31, ;9¢4 ; referred to the
Committes on___Health and Human Resources then the
Judiciary '
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AVBILLﬁfo émend and fé;héégwééééionWeiéhéééﬁ{réfticlé nine,
chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred tﬁirty—cné, as amended, relating to authorizing
the. board of examine;s for registered professional nurses to
promulgate legislative rules relating to disciplinary aétiqn.

Be it enacted hy.tha lagislature of West Virginia:

That section eighteen, article nine, chapter sixty-four of
the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9. AUTHORIZATION FOR HISCELLAHEOQ?_EQENCIES AND ZBOARDS
TO PROMULGATE LEGISIATIVE RULES. |

§64-9-18. Board of examiners for registered professional nurses.
{a) The legislative rﬁles filed in the state register on the

thirteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred

eighty-.threa, relating to the hoard of examiners for registered
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professiopal nurses (gualificaticns ot graduates of foreign
nursing schools _f%..é@?@t@r;g%iga_.__‘gof.t_hg_smfeﬁ%iaaa% nuzse Licessing
exanination), are anthawized. |

(b} The legislative rules filed in the stahe register on the
thizxd day of August, one thousand nine hundred: nimaty, medified
kY the koard of exapiners fox registered profassicnsl murses to
m;ggt the qhzie.gt;qag af the l\e_q;;%ala‘,?;.ixe :ula-n&king& :_axciew
committee and refiled in the state regiastex on the anm

day of September, ong theusand nine hundred ninety, relating to

. tha hoard of exaniners for :agi$ta:zadi pmﬁgaaigxxa;k nursas

(announcement of advanced nursing. Hn&atz.mh are agthorizad.
() The. legislative rules filed :m the sta:t;e. r&g.lstﬁr ooy Ghves

} tenth dag oﬁ Septambar, Q.ne 'thcusa.nd n:ne hund.rad mnaa:y—tw::,

modified by the beard of exaninerﬁ fm; regz.s:ez:ed. profeaxional
nurses ta meet the chjegtions oft the legislative rule-maiing
review committee and refiled in the state register orx the
nineteenth day @f January, one thousand pine bundred

ni.nesty_r'-tn;esm x:gl;tmg to the board of eacaminers fox negigtared

22 gixteenth

23 mogdd

24
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eleventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred ninety=-four,

relating to the board of examiners for registered professional

nurses {(disciplinary action}, are authorized.

'NOTE: . The purpose of this bill is to authorize the Board of
Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses to promulgate
legislative rules relating to disgiplinary action.

Strike-throughs indicate language that weould be stricken from
the present law, and underscoring indicates new language that
would be added. ‘




WILLIAM H HARRINGTON
Chief of Siaff

KEN HECHLER
Secretary of Slale

MARY P. RATLIFF JUDY COOFER
Ceputy Secretary of State Directer, Administrative Law
A. RENEE COE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DONALD R. WILKES
Deputy Secratary of Stals ) Dirsetor, Comporations
] SECRETARY OF STATE
CATHERINE FREROTTE Building 1, Suite 157-K {Pius all the volumtaer
Executive Assistant 1900 Kaha'“,ha Blvd., East help we can gst)
Telephane: (304} 558-6000 - Charleston, WV 25305-0770 FAX: (304) 558-0800

Corporations: (304) 558-8000

TO: Janet Fairchild
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FROM: JUDY COOPER, DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW DIVISIE
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DATE: aApril 1, 1994

THE ATTACHED RULE FILED BY YOQUR AGENCY HAS BEEN ENTERED INTG:bUR
COMPUTER SYSTEM. PLEASE REVIEW, PROOF AND RETURN IT WITH ANY -~
CORRECTICNS. IF THERE ARE NO CORRECTIONS, PLEASE SIGN THIS MEMO
AND RETURN IT TO THIS QFFICE. YOU WILL BE SENT A FINAL VERSION OF
THE RULE FOR YOUR RECORDS.

PLEASE RETURN EITHER THE CORRECTED RULE OR THIS FORM WITHIN TEN
(10) WORKING DAYS OF THE DATE YOU RECEIVED THIS REQUEST. CALL IF
YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS.

SERIES: 9 TITLE: _19 Registered Procfessional Nurses

= THE ATTACHED RULE HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND IS CORRECT.

SIGNED: LMQ/_%/M
TITLE OFZRSON SIGNING: M\é’/&%&/ /m«/MB

DATE : W L SPFY
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* THE ATTACHED RULE HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND NEEDS CORRECTING. THE
CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN MARKED.

SIGNED:

TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING:

DATE :

NOTE : IF YOU ARE NOT THE PERSON WHO HANDLES THIS RULE, PLEASE
FORWARD TO THE CORRECT PERSON.




